

**MONTEVERDE & ASSOCIATES
PC**

Juan E. Monteverde

Miles D. Schreiner

The Empire State Building

350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4405

New York, NY 10118

Tel.: (212) 971-1341

jmonteverde@monteverdelaw.com

mschreiner@monteverdelaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Susan
Fitzgerald*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Knauf and Berkshire Secretly Coordinate.....	5
B. Berkshire Pressures Knauf; Knauf Makes an Offer.....	6
C. USG’s Stock Rises; Berkshire Pushes Knauf.....	7
D. Berkshire Forces Knauf Public.....	8
E. The Withhold Campaign.....	9
F. Defendants Cave While <i>Privately</i> Valuing USG Above the Buyout..	11
G. Subsequent Events.....	14
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING <i>ALL</i> DEFENDANTS ON EXCULPATION GROUNDS BECAUSE DEFENDANTS’ DECISIONS TO KNOWINGLY SELL USG FOR LESS THAN ITS INTRINSIC VALUE AND MISLEAD SHAREHOLDERS ABOUT USG’S VALUE BOTH IMPLICATE THE DUTY OF LOYALTY/BAD FAITH.....	16
A. Question Presented.....	16
B. Scope of Review.....	16
C. Merits of Argument.....	16

1. The Trial Court Failed to Apply Enhanced Scrutiny.....	17
2. The Trial Court Erred in Finding Defendants’ Knowing Decision to Sell USG for Less Than Its Intrinsic Value Was – as a Matter of Law – Not Disloyal and/or Bad Faith.....	18
3. The Trial Court Erred in Finding Defendants’ Knowing Decision to Withhold USG’s Intrinsic Value Was – as a Matter of Law – Not Disloyal and/or Bad Faith.....	24
4. The Trial Court Improperly Inferred Motive in Defendants’ Favor.....	30
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING SCANLON AS AN OFFICER.....	37
A. Question Presented.....	37
B. Scope of Review.....	37
C. Merits of Argument.....	37
1. The Complaint’s Allegations Regarding Scanlon Were Sufficient to Plead Gross Negligence.....	37
2. The Complaint <i>Pled</i> a Care Claim Against Scanlon as an Officer, Which Defendants Ignored.....	42
III. ALTERNATIVELY, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING LEAVE TO AMEND.....	47
A. Question Presented.....	47
B. Scope of Review.....	47
C. Merits of Argument.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	49
Exhibit A:	August 31, 2020 Memorandum Opinion (“Opinion”)
Exhibit B:	December 1, 2020 Letter Opinion Denying Reargument (“Reargument Opinion”)

- Exhibit C:** **March 11, 2021 Letter Opinion Denying Leave to Amend (“Leave Opinion”)**
- Exhibit D:** **March 19, 2011 Final Order Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss (“Final Order”)**
- Exhibit E:** ***Riche v. Pappas*, Del. Ch., No. 2018-017, Laster, VC (Oct. 2, 2018), Transcript**
- Exhibit F:** ***In re PLX Tech. Inc. S’holders Litig.*, Del. Ch., No. 9880, Laster, VC (Sept. 3, 2015), Transcript**
- Exhibit G:** ***Kalisman v. Friedman*, Del. Ch., No. 8447, Laster, VC (June 7, 2013), Transcript**

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Case	Page(s)
<i>Bäcker v. Palisades Growth Capital II, L.P.</i> , 246 A.3d 81 (Del. 2021)	47
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings, LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	16, 37
<i>Chen, v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 87 A.3d 648 (Del Ch. 2014)	22, 23
<i>City of Warren Gen. Emples. Ret. Syst. v. Roche</i> 2020 Del. Ch. LEXIS 352 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2020)	40
<i>Clark v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 131 A.3d 806 (Del. 2016)	47
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015)	34
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	37
<i>In re Baker Hughes Inc. Merger Litig.</i> , 2020 Del. Ch. LEXIS 321 (Del. Ch. Oct. 27, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Columbia Pipeline Grp., Inc.</i> , 2021 Del. Ch. LEXIS 39 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re El Paso Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 41 A.3d 432 (Del. Ch. 2012)	34
<i>In re Hansen Med., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2018 Del. Ch. LEXIS 197 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2018)	29-30
<i>In re MFW S'holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496, 528-529 (Del. Ch. 2013)	34

<i>In re Pattern Energy Grp. Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2021 Del. Ch. LEXIS 90 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re PLX Tech. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2018 Del. Ch. LEXIS 336 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2018)	20
<i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , No. 9880 (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 2015) (TRANSCRIPT)	21-22, 34
<i>In re Plx Tech. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2018 Del. Ch. LEXIS 448 (Del. Ch. Feb. 16, 2018)	18
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 54, 80-81, n.4 (Del. Ch. 2014)	19-20
<i>Kalisman v. Friedman</i> , No. 8447 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2013) (TRANSCRIPT)	34
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 1996 Del. Ch. LEXIS 12 (Del. Ch. Feb. 20, 1996)	45
<i>Morrison v. Berry</i> , 191 A.3d 268 (Del. 2018)	28
<i>Morrison v. Berry</i> , 2019 Del. Ch. LEXIS 1412 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2019)	30, 41
<i>Riche v. Pappas</i> , No. 2018-017 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2018) (TRANSCRIPT)	19, 21, 23, 24
<i>Stone & Paper Inv'rs, LLC v. Blanch</i> , 2020 Del. Ch. LEXIS 225 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2020)	44
<i>Tvi Corp. v. Gallagher</i> , 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 260 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2013)	4, 47-48
<i>VLIW Tech., L.L.C. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003)	44

Wilson v. Great Am. Indus.,
855 F2d 987 (2d Cir. 1988) 30, 38

Rules

Del. Ch. Rule 15(a) 4
Del. Ch. Rule 15(aaa) 4

Other

Leo E. Strine, Jr., *Who Bleeds When the Wolves Bite?*,
126 Yale L.J. 1870 (2017) 34
